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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
January 30, 2023 

 
REVIEW ROUND 2 

Project: Olive-Mary Stitt School Building Expansion 
303 E. Olive St. 

Case Number: PC 22-018 

Zoning: 
32. The response to comments #9, #10, #12, #14, #15, #18-#20, #22-#24, #27,  #29, and #31 is acceptable. 

 
33. The response to comment #7 is noted. Based on your response, the following approvovals are needed: 

• Amendment to SUP Ordinance #15-038 to allow a building addition. 
• Amendment to the Variation granted in Ordinance #15-038 where 49 parking spaces were allowed where 

76 spaces are required by code, to now allow 49 spaces where 79 spaces are required by code. 
• A Variation may be required for the fence/barrier proposed along Arlington Heights Rd. Please provide 

details on the proposed fence/barrier including height and product specifications. 
 

General: 
34. The response to comment #8 is noted. Similar to Westgate and Dryden schools, a condition of approval will be 

included to require continued cooperation between the Village and Olive School if enrollment exceeds or is 
projected to exceed 628 students within the proposed building.  

 

Project Narrative: 
35. The response to comment #11 indicated a revised project narrative, however, no such document was submitted. 
 

Site: 
36. The response to comment #16 is noted. The proposed playground work is wihtihn the rear yard and appeasr to 

be code compliant. Please ensure the playground equipment is less than 15’ in height and no individual structures 
exceed 300 square feet. 
 

37. The response to comment #17 is noted. Please provide a detail for the proposed fence/barrier along Arlington 
Heights Road, including height and product specifications. Depending on details, a variation may be required. 
The barrier should be designed to be asthetically compatible. 

 
38. The response to comment #19 is noted. There is no concern with the proposed 2.5’ tall retaining wall.  
 

Traffic/Circulation/Parking: 
39. The response to comment #21 is noted. Please see #34 above. 

 
40. The response to comment #26 is noted. If the Orchard Church ever terminates their allowance for SD25 use of 

their parking lot(s), then the School Distirct shall be required to address potential issues with drop-off/pick-up to 
the satisfaction of the Village, which could require construction of additional parking areas. When does the 
agreement with Orchard Church expire? 
 

41. The response to comment #28 is noted. Please see #40 above. 
 

42. No response was provided to comment #30. Please provide a response. 

  
Prepared by: ____________________________ 
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